

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC14-897**

JOHN ROBERT SEBO, individually and as  
Trustee under a Revocable Trust Agreement  
of John Robert Sebo dated November 4,  
2004,

L.T. Case No.: 2D11-4063

Petitioner,

vs.

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE  
COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_/

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA INSURANCE COUNCIL, PROPERTY  
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES, AND AMERICAN  
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT

---

THOMAS J. MAIDA  
JAMES A. MCKEE  
BENJAMIN J. GROSSMAN  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
106 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE, SUITE 900  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 222-6100 (TEL.)  
(850) 561-6475 (FAX)

*COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE*

RECEIVED, 02/23/2015 04:53:46 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

I. The Florida Insurance Council .....1

II. The Property Casualty Insurers Association of America .....1

III. The National Association of Mutual Insurance Companies.....2

IV. American Insurance Association .....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Efficient Proximate Cause Rule Is Most Consistent With Public Policy And Principles Of Contract Interpretation .....5

II. The Concurrent Cause Doctrine Will Not Result In Efficiency And Predictability .....11

III. There is a Strong Public Interest In Uniform Application of Rules of Policy Interpretation .....15

CONCLUSION .....16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Am. Home Assur. Co. v. Sebo</i> ,<br>141 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....                                      | 7, 9          |
| <i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005) .....                                     | 8             |
| <i>Findlay v. United Pac. Ins.</i> ,<br>917 P.2d 116 (Wash. 1996) .....   | 11            |
| <i>Fire Ass’n of Philadelphia v. Evansville Brewing Ass’n</i> ,<br>75 So. 196 (Fla. 1917) .....                     | 6, 15         |
| <i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989) .....                                 | 9, 10, 11, 13 |
| <i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co. v. Phelps</i> ,<br>294 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) .....                | 6, 7          |
| <i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Pub. Library</i> ,<br>860 N.E.2d 636 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) ..... | 11            |
| <i>Morales v. Zenith Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. SC13-696, 2014 Fla. LEXIS 3555 (Fla. Dec. 4, 2014) .....                 | 8             |
| <i>Wallach v. Rosenberg</i> ,<br>527 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....  | 5, 6          |
| <i>Warrilow v. Norrell</i> ,<br>791 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989).....  | 10, 11        |
